
 

Translation from German 

 

Town of Arnstadt 

BVII/2020- 0235 

 

On the basis of Sections 19 (1), 20 (2) and 21 of the Thuringian Municipal and District Code 

(Thüringer Kommunalordnung - ThürKO) in the version promulgated on 28 January 2003 (Law and 

Ordinance Gazette p. 41), last amended by Article 3 of the Act of 11 June 2020 (Law and Ordinance 

Gazette p. 277, 278), Sections 2, 10 and 12 of the Thuringian Municipal Tax Act (ThürKAG) in the 

version promulgated on 19. September 2000 (Law and Ordinance Gazette I p. 301), last amended by 

the Act of 10 October 2019 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 396), of 590 of Book Eight of the Social 

Code - Child and Youth Welfare (SGB VIII) in the version of the new publication of 11 September 

2012 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. -2022), last amended by Art. 16 a para. 6 of the Act of 28 April 

2020 (Law and Ordinance Gazette I p 960), of SS 21 para. 1, 29 and 30 of the Thuringian Act on the 

Education, Upbringing and Care of Children in Kindergartens, Other Child Day Care Facilities and in 

Child Day Care as an Implementing Act to the Eighth Social Code (Thuringian Kindergarten Act - 

ThürKigaG) dated 18 December 2017 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 276), last amended by Art. 11 of 

the Act of 11 June 2020 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 277, 281) as well as § 8 of the Statutes of the 

Town of Arnstadt on the Use of Municipally-Owned Child Day Care Facilities in their currently 

applicable version, the Town Council of the Town of Arnstadt resolves on 15 October 2020 as follows: 

 

New version of the statutes of the Town of Arnstadt on the levying of fees for the use of the day-

care facilities for children in municipal sponsorship 

(Day care centre fee statutes - KitaGebS) 

 

dated 26 November 2020 

 

 

§ 1 

Scope 

 

These regulations apply to all crèches, kindergartens and jointly run facilities run by the Town of 

Arnstadt. 

 

 

§ 2 

Charges 

 

The town of Arnstadt charges user fees for the use of its day care facilities for children in accordance 

with these Statutes. The user fees are hereinafter referred to as "parental contributions" in the language 

of the ThürKigaG. 

 

§ 3 

Debtors of the parental fees 

 

(1) The debtors of the parental fees are the parents of the children in day care facilities of the town of 

Arnstadt. Several fee debtors shall be liable as joint and several debtors. 

 

(2) Parents within the meaning of these Statutes are the respective legal guardians or persons to whom 

the upbringing has been transferred in whole or in part by legal regulation or contract. 
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§ 4 

Start and end of the parental fee 

 

The parental fee for the use of the child day care facilities starts with the admission of the child to a 

child day care facility or from the date specified in the usage contract, unless the parents have 

cancelled the day-care place in writing to the municipality in good time, namely four weeks before the 

planned admission of their child. The parental fee ends when the deregistration or the exclusion of the 

child becomes effective or when the exemption from parental fee payment according to Sec. 30 of 

ThürKigaG begins. 

 

§ 5 

Due date and payment of the parental fee 

 

(1) The parental fee, with the exception of § 6, is to be paid as a monthly fee. 

 

(2) The parental fee is set in a fee notice and also applies to the months following receipt of the notice. 

 

(3) The parental fee is due on the 15th of each month for the current month and is payable to the 

Arnstadt municipal treasury. Payment is to be made cashless. In order to simplify the payment 

procedure and to avoid payment arrears, the required SEPA direct debit mandate is to be made out to 

the Arnstadt municipal treasury using the appropriate form. It is not possible to pay the parental fee 

directly at the day care centre. 

 

(4) The parental fee must also be paid if the day care centres are closed for days, e.g. for staff training 

purposes, between Christmas and New Year or on days between a public holiday and a weekend 

("bridging days"). This also applies in the event of a reduction in opening hours or a temporary closure 

of child day care facilities, e.g. due to an order by the public health department in accordance with 

Sec. 28 Para. 1 of the Law on the Prevention and Control of Infectious Diseases in Humans (IfSG), 

due to force majeure or strike. 

 

(5) A child's temporary absence due to illness or for other reasons shall not affect the amount of the 

parental fee. 

 

(6) If a child cannot attend the day care centre for a period of more than four weeks without any 

interruptions due to a medically certified illness or a stay at a health resort, the parental fee for this 

period will be reduced by half of the parental fee calculated according to § 7, upon application. 

 

§ 6 

Exemption from parental fees 

 

(1) No parental fee is charged for the care of a child with their habitual residence in Thuringia in the 

period of the last twenty-four months before the child's regular start of school (in each case the first 

day of school for all children of compulsory school age according to Sec. 18 Para. 1 Thuringian 

School Act). 

 

(2) For a child with habitual residence in Thuringia who has been deferred from compulsory schooling 

in accordance with Sec. 18 Para. 3 of the Thuringian School Act, the exemption from parental fees 

shall be extended until the day before the child's first day at school. 
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(3) If the care no longer comprises a full month in the month in which the parental fee exemption 

begins, the parental fee shall only be charged up to the day before the respective parental fee 

exemption begins. For this purpose, the monthly fee payable in each case is divided by 30 days and 

multiplied by the number of days from the 1st day of the respective month up to and including the day 

before the start of the parental fee exemption. 

 

§ 7 

Amount of the parental fee 

 

(1) The amount of the parental fee is calculated depending on the age of the child, the scope of care 

chosen and the number of children entitled to child benefit in the family. A family is defined as a 

single parent as well as married couples or persons living in non-marital cohabitation according to § 

20 Social Code (SGB) - Twelfth Book (XII) - social welfare assistance as well as their children living 

in the same household. Foster families are also considered to be a family. 

 

(2) As for the scope of care, parents can choose between half-day and full-day care. 

 

(3) The amount of the parental fee for full-day or half-day care in euros per month is shown in the 

table in Annex 1 to these Statutes. 

 

(4) If a child is admitted to a day care centre during a current month, the full parental fee for the month 

of admission must be paid if the child is admitted up to and including the 15th day of the respective 

month. If admission takes place after the 15th day of a month, half of the parental fee for the month of 

admission is to be paid. The provisions of clauses 1 and 2 shall apply accordingly to the termination of 

the contract, amendment of the contract and exclusion of a child during any current month. 

 

(5) The classification into the next age group according to Annex 1 shall take place on the 1st day of 

the month following the child's birthday. 

 

(6) If a child is not picked up within the opening hours of the day care centre more than twice, so that 

staff must be available for supervision for a longer period of time, the additional costs incurred as a 

result are to be paid by the parents to the provider. 

 For each beginning half hour, there is an additional cost of €15.00 on top of the parental fee. 

 

§ 8 

Duty to provide information 

 

(1) The number of children entitled to child benefit in a family must be proven by submitting relevant 

documents (e.g. child benefit notification). If no such proof is provided, the parental fee will be set at 

the amount applicable to one child. 

 

(2) Changes that affect the amount of the parental fee must be reported immediately and unrequested 

to the day care centre administration of the Arnstadt municipality, submitting the necessary documents. 

The parental fees will be reset for the calendar month following the calendar month in which the 

change was notified. 
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§ 9 

Payment of the parental fee 

 

The parental fee can be paid in full or in part by the local public youth welfare agency upon 

application in accordance with Sec. 90 Para. 3 of the Social Code Eight (SGB VIII) - Child and Youth 

Welfare. 

 

§ 10 

Validity 

 

(1) These Statutes shall enter into force on 1 January 2021. 

 

2) At the end of the day prior to the entry into force of the Statutes referred to in paragraph 1, the new 

version of the Statutes of the town of Arnstadt on the levying of fees for the use of child day care 

facilities under municipal sponsorship dated 22 May 2015 in the version of the 2nd amended Statutes 

dated 1 September 2020 and the statutes on fees for the use of child day care facilities under 

sponsorship of the community of Wipfratal dated 7 December 2006 shall cease to be in force. 

 

 

Annex 1 to the new version of the child day care fee statutes: 

-  Amount of the monthly parental fee for the use of the day-care facilities run by the town of 

Arnstadt 

 

 

Arnstadt,. 26 November 2020 

Town of Arnstadt 

 

"signature illegible" 

 

Frank Spilling 

Mayor 

- official seal– 

<Round stamp> 

Thuringia 

Town of Arnstadt 

1 
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Publication and inspection note: 

 

The above statutes have been notified to the responsible district office of the Ilm regional district as 

the legal supervisory authority in a letter dated 21 Sep 2020; the confirmation of receipt from the 

district office was received by the town of Arnstadt on 28 Sep 2020. 

 

 The town of Arnstadt received the audit certificate of the District Office dated 19 November 2020 on 

23 November 2020. There are no grounds for objection. 

 

The above Statutes are hereby made public. 

 

 

Assertion of infringements: 

 

Violations of procedural and formal requirements that do not affect the execution or this 

announcement may be asserted in writing against the town of Arnstadt, Der Bürgermeister, Markt 1, 

99310 Arnstadt, stating the reasons. If violations are not asserted within a period of one year after this 

announcement, these violations are irrelevant (Sec. 21 (4) Thuringian Municipal and District Code - 

Thuringian Local Government Code (Thüringer Gemeinde- und Landkreisordnung - Thüringer 

Kommunalordnung - ThürKO). 

 

 

"signature illegible" 

 

Frank Spilling 

Mayor 

- official seal– 

<Round stamp> 

Thuringia 

Town of Arnstadt 

1 
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Annex 1 to the new version of the child day care fee statutes 

 

Amount of the monthly parental fee for the use of the day-care facilities run by the town of Arnstadt 

 

Full-day care for 0 to 1 year(s) 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years 
older than 3 years 

to start of school 

one child of a family entitled to child benefit € 180.00 € 180.00 € 180.00 € 150.00 

two children of a family entitled to child benefit € 153.00 € 153.00 € 153.00 € 128.00 

three children of a family entitled to child benefit € 126.00 € 126.00 € 126.00 € 105.00 

from the fourth child entitled to child benefit in a family € 99.00 € 99.00 € 99.00 € 83.00 

Additional costs due to exceeding the opening hours for each 

commencing half hour 
€ 15.00 € 15.00 € 15.00 € 15.00 

 

 

Half-day care for 0 to 1 year(s) 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years 
older than 3 years 

to start of school 

one child of a family entitled to child benefit € 100.00 € 100.00 € 100.00 € 83.00 

two children of a family entitled to child benefit € 85.00 € 85.00 € 85.00 € 71.00 

three children of a family entitled to child benefit € 70.00 € 70.00 € 70.00 € 58.00 

from the fourth child entitled to child benefit in a family € 55.00 € 55.00 € 55.00 € 46.00 

Additional costs due to exceeding the opening hours for each 

commencing half hour 
€ 15.00 € 15.00 € 15.00 € 15.00 

 

 
















